

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF MISSOURI

---

STATE OF MISSOURI ex rel. WYETH a/k/a WYETH, INC.,  
AHP SUBSIDIARY HOLDING CORPORATION, WYETH PHARMACEUTICALS  
INC., PFIZER INC., PHARMACIA and UPJOHN COMPANY, BARR  
LABORATORIES, BARR PHARMACEUTICALS, INC., DURAMED  
PHARMACEUTICALS, INC., QUALITEST PHARMACEUTICALS, INC.,  
GREENSTONE LTD., and SOLVAY PHARMACEUTICALS, INC.,

Relators,

v.

HONORABLE THOMAS C. GRADY, Circuit Judge,  
Division 2 of the Twenty-Second Judicial Circuit (St. Louis City),

Respondent.

---

On Petition For A Writ Of Prohibition To The Circuit Court of the City of St. Louis,  
Missouri, Honorable Thomas C. Grady, Circuit Judge, Division 2

---

RELATORS' REPLY BRIEF

---

THOMPSON COBURN LLP  
J. William Newbold, #19925  
James W. Erwin, # 25621  
Christopher M. Hohn, #44124  
One US Bank Plaza, Suite 2600  
St. Louis, Missouri 63101  
314-552-6000; FAX 314-552-7000  
*Attorneys for Relators  
Pharmacia & Upjohn Company,  
Pfizer Inc., and Greenstone, Ltd.*

SHOOK, HARDY & BACON, LLP  
Harvey Kaplan, #20459  
Angela Seaton, #50410  
Julie Somora, #51382  
2555 Grand Blvd.  
Kansas City, Missouri 64108  
Telephone: (816) 474-6550  
Facsimile: (816) 421-5547  
*Attorneys for Relators Wyeth a/k/a Wyeth  
Inc., AHP Subsidiary Holding  
Corporation, and  
Wyeth Pharmaceuticals Inc.*

KAYE SCHOLER LLP  
Steven Glickstein  
Maris Veidemanis  
425 Park Avenue  
New York, New York 10022-3598  
Telephone: (212) 836-8000  
Facsimile: (212) 836-8689  
***Attorneys for Relators Pharmacia  
& Upjohn Company, Pfizer Inc.,  
and Greenstone Ltd.***

STINSON MORRISON HECKER, LLP  
Mark A. Kinzie  
Ryan Vacca  
100 South 4th Street, Suite 700  
St. Louis, Missouri 63102  
Telephone: (314) 259-4500  
Facsimile: (314) 259-4599

ULMER & BERNE LLP  
Matthew V. Brammer  
Traci Wallace  
600 Vine Street, Suite 2800  
Cincinnati, Ohio 45202-2409  
Telephone: (513) 698-5000  
***Attorneys for Relators  
Barr Laboratories, Inc.,  
Barr Pharmaceuticals, Inc. and  
Duramed Pharmaceuticals, Inc.***

THOMPSON HINE, LLP  
Matthew Liebson  
127 Public Square  
3900 Key Center  
Cleveland, Ohio 44114-1291  
Telephone: (216) 566-5500  
Facsimile: (216) 566-5800

SANDBERG, PHOENIX,  
von GONTARD, PC  
Teresa D. Bartosiak  
One City Centre – 15th Floor  
St. Louis, Missouri 63101-1800  
Telephone: (314) 231-3332  
Facsimile: (314) 241-7604  
***Attorneys for Relator Solvay  
Pharmaceuticals, Inc.***

MOSEY and MARSALEK, P.C.  
Greg Dioneda  
200 North Broadway, Suite 700

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....iii

ARGUMENT..... 1

I. RELATORS ARE ENTITLED TO AN ORDER PROHIBITING  
RESPONDENT FROM TAKING ANY FURTHER ACTION IN  
THESE CASES, OTHER THAN SUSTAINING RELATORS’  
MOTIONS TO DISMISS BASED ON *FORUM NON  
CONVENIENS*, BECAUSE RESPONDENT ABUSED HIS  
DISCRETION IN DENYING THOSE MOTIONS IN THAT ALL  
SIX RELEVANT FACTORS IN THE LEGAL STANDARD  
ESTABLISHED BY THIS COURT FAVOR DISMISSAL ..... 1

II. RELATORS ARE ENTITLED TO AN ORDER PROHIBITING  
RESPONDENT FROM TAKING ANY FURTHER ACTION IN  
THESE CASES, OTHER THAN SUSTAINING RELATORS’  
MOTIONS TO DISMISS BASED ON *FORUM NON  
CONVENIENS*, BECAUSE RESPONDENT ABUSED HIS  
DISCRETION IN DENYING THE MOTIONS IN THAT HE  
CONFUSED THE *FORUM NON CONVENIENS* ANALYSIS  
WITH THE STANDARD FOR PERSONAL JURISDICTION ..... 9

III. RELATORS ARE ENTITLED TO AN ORDER PROHIBITING  
RESPONDENT FROM TAKING ANY FURTHER ACTION IN  
THESE CASES, OTHER THAN SUSTAINING RELATORS’  
MOTIONS TO DISMISS BASED ON *FORUM NON  
CONVENIENS*, BECAUSE RESPONDENT ABUSED HIS  
DISCRETION IN DENYING THE MOTIONS IN THAT HE  
RELIED UPON AN ASSUMPTION THAT IS CONTRARY TO  
THE UNDISPUTED RECORD..... 11

CONCLUSION ..... 12

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE ..... 14

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE..... 15

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**Cases**

*Anglim v. Missouri Pac. R.R. Co.*, 832 S.W.2d 298 (Mo. banc) *cert. denied*,  
506 U.S. 1041 (1992) ..... 1

*Besse v. Missouri Pac. R.R. Co.*, 721 S.W.2d 740 (Mo. banc 1986), *cert. denied*,  
481 U.S. 1016 (1987) ..... 3

*Elliott v. Johnston*, 365 Mo. 881, 292 S.W.2d 589 (1956)..... 9

*Fritzsche v. East Texas Motor Freight Lines*, 405 S.W.2d 541 (Mo. App. 1966) ..... 3

*Gulf Oil Corp. v. Gilbert*, 330 U.S. 501 (1947)..... 5, 9

*Hoppe v. G.D. Searle & Co.*, 683 F. Supp. 1271 (D. Minn. 1988) ..... 6

*In re Eastern Dist. Repetitive Stress Injury Litig.*, 850 F. Supp. 188 (E.D.N.Y. 1994) ..... 6

*Manning v. Lockhart*, 623 F.2d 536 (8th Cir. 1980) ..... 6

*Polaroid Corp. v. Casselman*, 213 F. Supp. 379 (S.D.N.Y. 1962) ..... 5

*State ex rel. Ford Motor Co. v. Westbrooke*, 12 S.W.3d 386 (Mo. App. 2000) ..... 8, 9

*State ex rel. Kansas City Southern R.R. Co. v. Mauer*, 998 S.W.2d 185  
(Mo. App. 1999) ..... 8

*State ex rel. K-Mart Corp. v. Holliger*, 986 S.W.2d 165 (Mo. banc 1999)..... 3

*State v. McCulloch*, 852 S.W.2d 392 (Mo. App. 1999) ..... 8
